

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC95953

PAUL GITTEMEIER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Appeal from Warren County Circuit Court
Twelfth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Wesley C. Dalton, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE OPENING BRIEF

Respectfully Submitted,

RICHARD H. SINDEL - #23406MO
DOMINIC R. CICERELLI - #69039MO
SINDEL, SINDEL & NOBLE, P.C.
8000 Maryland, Suite 350
Clayton, Missouri 63105
314-721-6040
Fax: 314-721-8545
Attorneys for Appellant
rsindel@sindellaw.com
dcicerelli@sindellaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

POINTS RELIED ON.....11

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CLEARLY ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE ABANDONMENT DOCTRINE APPLIES ONLY TO POSTCONVICTION MOVANTS REPRESENTED BY COURT APPOINTED COUNSEL BECAUSE THIS HOLDING VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 10 & 14 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION IN THAT (A) THE COURT’S HOLDING UNDERMINES THE RATIONALE AND FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS OF RULE 29.15 AND THE ABANDONMENT DOCTRINE; (B) THE COURT’S HOLDING IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND

**THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION; AND (C) THE COURT’S HOLDING IS
CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY.....13**

**II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CLEARLY ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT
DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW, AS
GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO
THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 10 OF
THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, WHEN THE APPELLATE COURT
FAILED TO CONSIDER APPELLANT’S MERITORIOUS AMENDED
POSTCONVICTION MOTION IN LIGHT OF THE FACT THAT
APPELLANT WAS ABANDONED BY HIS RETAINED POSTCONVICTION
COUNSEL IN THAT COUNSEL FAILED TO TIMELY FILE HIS AMENDED
MOTION, THROUGH NO FAULT OF THE APPELLANT, IN
CONTRAVENTION OF RULE 29.15.....44**

CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. banc 2003)	13, 26, 47
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 486 S.W.3d 332 (Mo. 2016)	12, 19, 25, 26
<i>Bittick v. State</i> , 105 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)	12, 17, 18, 35
<i>Bromwell v. Nixon</i> , 361 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. banc 2012)	35
<i>Bullard v. State</i> , 853 S.W.2d 921 (Mo. 1993)	24
<i>Bustamante v. State</i> , 478 S.W.3d 431 (Mo.App.W.D.2015)	26
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	20
<i>Doggett</i> , 255 Ill.App.3d, 192 Ill.Dec. 768, 625 N.E.2d 923	32
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 572 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. banc 1978)	21
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 303 S.W.3d 674 (Tenn. 2010)	33, 34
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	41
<i>Gittemeier v. State</i> , No. ED 103189, 2016 WL 5107095 (Mo. Ct. App. Sept. 20, 2016) ..	8,
	9, 10
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 473 S.W.3d 204 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015)	27

infra Steele v., Kehoe, 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999)..... 34, 36, 37, 38

James v. State, 477 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015) 26

Kilmer v. Mun, 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. 2000)..... 35

Kuehne v. Hogan, 321 S.W.3d 337 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010) 37

Luleff v. State, 807 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. banc 1991) 21, 22, 23, 46, 47

Moore v. State, 934 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 13, 46

Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551 (1987)..... 20

People v. Anguiano, 4 N.E.3d 483 (Ill.App. 1 Dist. 2013) 29, 30, 31

People v. Cotto, 51 N.E.3d 802 (Ill. 2016)..... 12, 28, 29, 31

People v. Csaszar, 2 N.E.3d 435 (Ill.App. 1 Dist. 2013) 28

People v. Owens, 564 N.E.2d 1184 (Ill. 1990)..... 30, 31

People v. Perkins, 229 Ill.2d 34, 321 Ill.Dec. 676, 890 N.E.2d 398 (2007) 31

Price v. State, 422 S.W.3d 292 (Mo.banc 2014)..... 10, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 41

Roberts v. State, 232 S.W.3d 581 (Mo.App., E.D. 2007) 14, 46

Roberts v. State, 473 S.W.3d 672 (Mo.App.E.D.2015) 26

Rohwer v. State, 791 S.W.2d 741 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990) 15

Sanders v. State, 807 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 13, 21, 23, 46

Silver v. State, 477 S.W.3d 697 (Mo.App.E.D.2015) 26

Smith v. State, 887 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. banc 1994) 20

Snodgras v. Martin & Bayley, Inc., 204 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. banc 2006) 35

State ex rel. Missouri Pub. Def. Comm’n v. Pratte, 298 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2009) ... 43

State ex rel. Mo. Pub. Defender Comm’n v. Waters, 370 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. banc 2012).. 43

State ex rel. Nothum v. Walsh, 380 S.W.3d 557 (Mo. 2012) 15

State v. Haskins, 950 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) 15

State v. Stanley, 420 S.W. 3d 532 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 9, 48

State v. Tokar, 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. banc 1996) 14, 15, 46

State v. Williams, 693 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985) 15

Steele v. Kehoe, 724 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) 37, 38

Watson v. State, No. ED 103245, 2016 WL 6236630 n. 4 (Mo. Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2016) 26

Weigand v. Edwards, 296 S.W.3d 453 (Mo. banc 2009) 35

Wheeler v. Briggs, 941 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1997) 35

White v. State, 939 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. banc 1997) 20, 21

Statutes

725 ILCS 5/122-1 31

Rules

Illinois Supreme Court Rule 651(c) 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.15 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Rule 4-1.3 of the Missouri Rules of Professional Conduct 40, 44

Tenn. Sup.Ct. R. 28, § 6(C) 33, 34

Other Authorities

The Right to A Remedy, 65 Temp. L. Rev. 1197 (1992) 35

Missouri Constitution Article I, section 2, 36

Missouri Constition Article I, section 10 12, 13, 14, 36, 45

Missouri Constition Aticle I, section 14 12, 14, 34, 36

U.S. Const. Amend V 12, 14, 36, 45

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 12, 14, 36
